of a 10 percent decline in wheat price, results in a lower
relative change in the IRR for the WMWM system as
opposed to the CWWW system. The actual IRR remains
lower at 3.22 percent as opposed to 3.53 percent respec-
tively. After a 30 percent decline in wheat price, the
WMWM system records an actual IRR of 0.37 percent
while the CWWW system falls into a negative IRR at
-0.07 percent. This shows that the WMWM system is less
susceptible to declining wheat prices.

Machinery cost as impacted by exchange rate
The group discussions expressed concern over the con-
tinued devaluation of the Rand to the US dollar and the
potential increase in cost of replacing machinery. The
price of planting equipment required for CA is high,
therefore the aspect of path dependence and subsequent
narrowing of options due to the high investment require-
ments in creating production capacity in winter cereal
systems, can be highlighted. Adopting CA is not a straight-
forward decision because the financial implications of
potentially reduced income during the initial phases of
adoption are compounded by the large capital investment

Table 4: Relative percentage change in IRR as a result of an increase in input costs.

Whole-farm model Rising input cost scenario

10% m 20% m 30% m

Crop Tillage Internal Net Internal Relative Internal Relative Internal Relative

Rotation Practice Rate of Present Rate of change Rate of change Rate of change

System Return
(IRR)

Value
(NPV)

Return
(IRR)

in IRR Return
(IRR)

in IRR Return
(IRR)

in IRR

WWWW NT 2.24% R -2 028 333 1.50% 33% 0.76% 66% 0.03% 99%
CT 1.29% R -5 812 838 0.33% 74% -0.62% 148% -1.55% 220%

WCWL NT 4.06% R 5 425 665 3.45% 15% 2.84% 30% 2.23% 45%
CT 1.39% R -5 449 243 0.64% 54% -0.11% 108% -0.85% 161%

WMWM NT 4.69% R 7 981 843 4.14% 12% 3.60% 23% 3.05% 35%
CT 2.56% R -712 778 1.95% 24% 1.26% 51% 0.58% 77%

CWWW NT 5.39% R 10 684 593 4.71% 13% 4.04% 25% 3.37% 37%
CT 1.93% R -3 241 267 1.06% 45% 0.21% 89% -0.64% 133%

ISSN 2047-3710 International Journal of Agricultural Management, Volume 6 Issue 1
26 & 2017 International Farm Management Association and Institute of Agricultural Management

Implications of different tillage systems in the Western Cape, South Africa Stuart Knott et al.

required to purchase the necessary machinery. This can
have a significant impact on the cash flow of the business
and profitability. The rising costs of machinery may deter
potential CA adoptees. They would instead continue pro-
ducing conventionally. This research shows that conven-
tional practices are not viable in the long term, and that CA